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2003 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to amend 59.692 (7) (ad) (intro.), 66.0231 and 66.1001 (3) (a);tanckate 66.0216 of the statuteslat-
ing to: the incorporation of the town of Campbell in LaCrosse County as a village.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in ated. The procedure under théection may be used only
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: with respect to an area that constitidasentire town. If
atthe time of the filingof the incorporation petition any
portion of the town is subjedb a prior annexation pro
SecTioN 1. 59.692 (7) (ad) (intro.) of the statutes is ceedingoy an incorporated municipaljtihat portion of
amended to read: the town shall be detached frothe town if the annex
59.692(7) (ad) (intro.) Provisions of a county shore ationis determined tbe valid either as a result of the-fail
land zoning ordinance that are enacted under this sectiorure of the town, or a resident of the town, to have filed a
thatwere applicable, prior to incorporation, to any shore valid legal objection or by final judgment. If the annex
landarea that is part of a town that incorporates as a cityationis determined by final judgment to be invalid, the
or village under s. 66.0203, 66.02166.0213—qr territory that is subject to the annexation shall become
66.0215.0r 66.0216after April 30, 1994, shall continue  partof the village formed under this section.
in effect and shall be enforced after incorporation by the ~ (2) REFERENDUM. At the next regular meeting of the

incorporatectity or village unless any of tHellowing town board following the filing of th@etition under sub.

occurs: (1), thetown board by resolution shall provide for a refer
SECTION 2. 66.0216 of the statutes is created to read: endumby the electors of the town. The resolution shall
66.0216 Incorporation of certain towns sur- conformto the requirements of s. 5.15 (1) and (2) and

rounded by navigable waterways.(1) FeTiTioN. If the shalldetermine the numbers and boundaries of eact
residentpopulation of a town exceeds 4,000, as shown by of the proposed village and ttime of voting, which may
themost recent federal censushyra census under sub. notbe earliethan 6 weeks after the adoption of the reso
(2), the town is wholly contained within a land area not lution. The resolution may direct that a census be taken
exceedingdl5 square miles, the land aireasurrounded by  of the resident population of the territory on a day not
navigablewaterways, the equalized valuation of tinen morethan 10 weeks before the dateted election, exhib
exceeds$125,000,000, and @etition signed by at least iting the name of every head of a family and the name of
100persons, each @fhom is an elector and taxpayer of everyperson who is a resident in good faith of the terri
the town, requesting submission of the question to the tory on that dayand the lot or quarter section of land on
electorsof the town, is filed with the town clerk, the pro  which that person resides, whishall be verified by the
cedurefor becoming a village under this section is initi  affixed affidavit of the person taking the census.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(3) Nortice oF REFERENDUM. Thetown clerk shall inconsistentvith ch. 61, continue in force until altered or
publishthe resolution adopted under sub. (2) in a newspa repealed.
perpublishedn the town. If no newspaper is published (b) A county shoreland zoning ordinance enacted
in the town, theéown clerk shall publish the resolution in unders. 59.692 that is in force in any part of the territory
anewspaper designated in the resolutibhe town clerk ~ continuesin force until altered under s. 59.692 (7) (ad).
shall publish the resolution once a week for 4 successive  (8) INTERIM OFFICERSFIRSTVILLAGE ELECTION. Se€
weeks thefirst publication to be not more than 4 weeks tion 66.0215 (8) and (9), as it applies to a town that is
beforethe referendum. incorporatedhs a city under €6.0215, applies to a town

(4) VOTING PROCEDURE. The referendum shall be thatis incorporated as a village under.this section.
conductedin the same manner as elections for town ~ SECTION 3. 66.0231 of the statutés amended to
boardsupervisors. Thguestion appearing on the ballot €ad: _ o ,
shallbe “Shall the town of ... becomeilage?” Below 66.0231 Notice of certain litigation affecting

the question shall appear 2 squard@ the left of one municipal status or boundaries. If a proceedinginder
squareshall appear the words “For a village” and to the ss.61.187, 61.189, 61.74, 62.04%.0201 to 66.0213,

left of the other square shall app#ae words “Against 66.0215 66'0216’66'021.7’ 66'02.21' 66'02.23' 66'02.27
avillage.” The inspectorshall make a return to the town or 66'03.07 or othe_r sgctlons relatlng to an incorporation,
clerk ' annexationgonsolidation, dissolution or detachmefit

(5') CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION. If a majority of territory of a city or village is contested by instigatioh
thevotes are cast in favor of a village, the town clerk shall legalproceedings, thelerk of the city or village involved

. . in the pr in hall file with th retary of 4
certify that fact tahe secretary of state, together with the the proceedings shall file with the secretary of state

ltof th q b. (2). if ad ) ¢ copiesof a notice of the commencement of tion.
resultof the census under sub. ( ) if adcopies of @ g cjerk shall file with the secretary of state 4 copies of
descriptionof the legal boundaries of the town, and 4

) anyjudgmentsendered or appeals taken in such cases.
copiesof a plat of the town.The secretary of state shall Tha notices or copiesf judgments that are required

issuea certificate of incorporation and record the certifi \nqerthis section may also be filed by afiagr or attor
catein a book kept for that purpose. The secretary of stateney of any party of interest. The secretary of sthtall
shallprovide 2 copies of the description gpldt to the  forwardto the departmentf transportation 2 copies and
departmenbf transportation andne copy to the depart  to the department of revenue and the departneént
mentof revenue. administratiorone copy each any notice of action or
(6) ViLLAGE POWERS. A village incorporated under  judgmentfiled with the secretary of state under this-sec
this section is a body corporated politic, with the pow tion.
ersand privileges of a municipal corporation at common SecTION 4. 66.1001 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
law and conferred by ch. 61. to read:
(7) BExisTING ORDINANCES. (&) Ordinances in forda 66.1001(3) (a) Municipal incorporation procedures
theterritory or any part of the territarjo the extent not  unders. 66.0201, 66.0203,d36.0215, or 66.0216




